

No. 06-1542

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

**SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Complainant,

v.

THOMAS INDUSTRIAL COATINGS, INC.,

Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

DEBORAH GREENFIELD
Acting Deputy Solicitor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD
Associate Solicitor of Labor for
Occupational Safety and Health

CHARLES F. JAMES
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

KRISTEN M. LINDBERG
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5282

NOVEMBER 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. <i>The accident</i>	1
B. <i>The citations</i>	3
1. <i>TIC’s violation of 29 C.F.R. § 1926.451(g)(1)(i)</i>	3
2. <i>TIC’s violation of 29 C.F.R. § 1926.502(d)(10)(i)...</i>	4
3. <i>TIC’s violation of 29 C.F.R. § 1926.106(d)</i>	6
C. <i>TIC’s safety program</i>	8
D. <i>The ALJ’s decision</i>	10
1. <i>The ALJ vacated the citation issued under 29 C.F.R. § 1926.451(g)(1)(i)</i>	10
2. <i>The ALJ affirmed the citation issued under 29 C.F.R. § 1926.502(d)(10)(i)</i>	11
3. <i>The ALJ affirmed the citation issued under 29 C.F.R. § 1926.106(d) but downgraded its classification</i>	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	
A. <i>The ALJ erred in vacating the citation issued under 29 C.F.R. § 1926.451(g)(1)(i).....</i>	18

1.	<i>TIC had constructive knowledge of the violation of 29 C.F.R. § 1926.451(g)(1)(i).....</i>	18
2.	<i>TIC should be assessed a penalty of \$4,200.....</i>	23
B.	<i>The violation of 29 C.F.R. § 1926.502(d)(10)(i) was appropriately affirmed.....</i>	23
1.	<i>TIC violated the standard</i>	23
2.	<i>TIC had constructive knowledge of the violation.....</i>	26
3.	<i>TIC failed to prove its defense of unpreventable employee misconduct.....</i>	27
C.	<i>In violating 29 C.F.R. § 1926.106(d), TIC intentionally disregarded or was plainly indifferent to the standard.....</i>	29
1.	<i>There was a clear violation of 29 C.F.R. § 1926.106(d)</i>	29
2.	<i>TIC intentionally disregarded or was plainly indifferent to the requirements of 29 C.F.R. § 1926.106(d)</i>	30
3.	<i>TIC should be assessed a penalty of \$56,000....</i>	34
	CONCLUSION	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 19 BNA OSHC 1199 (Nos. 91-0637 & 91-0638, 2000)	33
<i>American Wrecking Corp.</i> , 19 BNA OSHC 1703 (Nos. 96-1330 & 96-1331, 2001)	25
<i>Branham Sign Co.</i> , 18 BNA OSHC 2132 (No. 98-752, 1999)	32
<i>Brennan v. Butler Lime & Cement Co.</i> , 520 F.2d 1011 (7th Cir. 1975)	20
<i>Brock v. L.E. Myers Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 1270 (6th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 122 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Dakota Underground, Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 200 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Danco Constr. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 586 F.2d 1243 (8th Cir. 1978)	16, 20, 27
<i>Donovan v. Capital City Excavating Co., Inc.</i> , 712 F.2d 1008 (6th Cir. 1983)	31
<i>Hern Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1206 (No. 89-433, 1993)	25
<i>Kokosing Constr. Co.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1869 (No. 92-2596, 1996)	26

<i>KS Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 22 BNA OSHC 1261 (No. 06-1416, 2008)	21, 26
<i>N&N Contractors, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 255 F.3d 122 (4th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>New York State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 88 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1996)	19, 27
<i>Omaha Paper Stock v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 304 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Pride Oil Well Serv.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 1809 (No. 87-692, 1992)	18-19, 27
<i>RSR Corp. v. Brock</i> , 764 F.2d 355 (5th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Trinity Indus. v. OSHRC</i> , 206 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Valdak Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 73 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1996).....	17, 31, 32
<i>Western Waterproofing Co. v. Marshall</i> , 576 F.2d 139 (8th Cir. 1978).....	17, 33
<i>Wynnewood Refining Co.</i> , 22 BNA OSHC 1410 (No. 07-0609, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 08-9572, 2009 WL 2371862 (10th Cir. Aug. 4, 2009)	31

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. § 1926.106(d)6, *passim*
29 C.F.R. § 1926.451(g)(1)(i)3, *passim*
29 C.F.R. § 1926.502(d)(10)(i).....4, *passim*
